

You may have gonorrhea. It is important that you get treated. Your sex partner was recently treated for gonorrhea, an infection you get from having sex with a person who is already infected. Many people with gonorrhea do not know they have the infection because they feel fine.

The best way to take care of yourself is to see a doctor, go to your local health department or visit a family planning clinic. If you are not able to see a doctor or other medical provider, you should take the medicine in this package.

Women: If you have symptoms of abdominal or pelvic pain, it is important that you see a doctor to be certain you do not have pelvic inflammatory disease (PID). PID can be serious and lead to infertility, pregnancy problems or chronic pelvic pain.

Men who have sex with men (MSM): MSM in Washington State continue to experience high rates of syphilis and HIV. Many MSM with gonorrhea or chlamydia may have HIV and not know it. If you are a man who has sex with other men, it is very important that you see a doctor or other medical provider and are tested for HIV and syphilis.

Directions* for taking Gonorrhea medicine
Cefixime (Suprax) 400 mg tablets & Azithromycin (Zithromax) 250 mg tablets

These medicines are very safe. However, you should not take them if you have ever had an allergic reaction (like a rash) to any of these medicines: azithromycin (Zithromax), cefixime (Suprax), erythromycin, clarithromycin (Biaxin), penicillin or any cephalosporin. If you are uncertain about whether you have an allergy, call a doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine. If you have a serious, long-term illness like kidney, liver or heart disease, colitis or stomach problems, talk to your doctor before taking this medication.

Cefixime: swallow the two enclosed pills with water.

Azithromycin: swallow all eight of the enclosed pills. These should be taken one after another at the same time, not on separate days. Some people have a mild, upset stomach (which does not last long) after taking this medicine.

After taking these medicines, do not have sex for 7 days. Do not share these medicines or give them to anyone else. It is important to tell everyone you have had sex with in the last 60 days that they need to go to the doctor.

*Adapted from the Partner Study, Public Health - Seattle & King County and from the 2006 STD Treatment Guidelines, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC)

If you have any questions, please call Leyna Yarosz at 1-855-468-8455 at the Washington State Department of Health. If you think you may be having bad reactions to this medicine, call your doctor or pharmacist. If you are having a serious reaction, like difficulty breathing (which is very rare), go to your nearest emergency room and bring the empty medication packet with you.

For general information on STDs, visit: <http://www.doh.wa.gov/cfh/STD/Default.htm>

Es posible que usted tenga gonorrea. Es importante que se haga tratar. Su pareja sexual fue tratada recientemente por gonorrea, una infección que se contagia a través del contacto sexual con otra persona que ya está infectada. Mucha gente que tiene gonorrea no sabe que tiene la infección porque se siente bien.

La mejor manera de cuidarse es ver a un médico, ir al departamento de salud de su localidad o a una clínica de planificación familiar. Si no puede ver a un médico u otro proveedor de servicios médicos, debe tomar las medicinas que se encuentran en este paquete.

Para las mujeres: si tiene síntomas de dolor abdominal o pélvico, es importante que vea a un médico para que se asegure de que no tiene ninguna enfermedad inflamatoria pélvica (EIP). La EIP puede ser grave y conducir a infertilidad, problemas durante el embarazo o dolor pélvico crónico.

Hombres que tiene sexo con hombres (HSH): los HSH en el estado de Washington aún experimentan altas tasas de sífilis y VIH. Muchos HSH con gonorrea o clamidia pueden tener HIV y no saberlo. Si usted es un hombre que tiene sexo con otros hombres, es muy importante que vea a su médico u otro proveedor de servicios médicos y se haga la prueba de VIH y sífilis.

Instrucciones* para tomar la medicina contra la gonorrea
Pastillas de cefixima (Suprax) de 400 mg y pastillas de azitromicina (Zitromax) de 250 mg

Estas medicinas son muy seguras. Sin embargo, no las debe tomar si alguna vez ha tenido una reacción alérgica (como una erupción) a cualquiera de estas medicinas: azitromicina (Zitromax), cefixima (Suprax), eritromicina, claritromicina (Biaxin), penicilina o cefalosporina. Si no está seguro de si ha tenido alguna reacción alérgica, llame a su médico o farmacéutico antes de tomar esta medicina. Si tiene una enfermedad grave y de largo plazo como una enfermedad renal, hepática, cardíaca, colitis o problemas del estómago, hable con su médico antes de tomar esta medicina.

Cefixima: tomar las dos pastillas en el sobre con agua.

Azitromicina: tomar las ocho pastillas suministradas. Se deben tomar una después de la otra el mismo día, no en días diferentes. Algunas personas sienten un ligero malestar estomacal (que no dura mucho) después de tomar esta medicina.

Después de tomar esta medicina, no tenga relaciones sexuales durante 7 días. No comparta esta medicina ni se la dé a otra persona. Es importante que diga a todas las personas con quienes ha tenido sexo en los últimos 60 días que necesitan ir al médico.

*Adaptado de Partner Study, Public Health - Seattle y el condado de King y de las Pautas para el tratamiento de las ETS (enfermedades transmitidas sexualmente) 2006, del Centro para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades (CDC)

Si tiene preguntas, por favor llame a Leyna Yarosz al 1-855-468-8455 al Departamento de Salud del Estado de Washington. Si cree que está teniendo una mala reacción a esta medicina, llame a su médico o farmacéutico. Si tiene una reacción grave, como dificultad para respirar (lo cual es muy raro), vaya a la sala de emergencias más cercana y lleve consigo el paquete vacío de medicina.

Para obtener información general acerca de las ETS, visite: <http://www.doh.wa.gov/cfh/STD/Default.htm>